

Case No. 15-9173

CAPITAL CASE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2015

SHAUN MICHAEL BOSSE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

E. SCOTT PRUITT
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

*THOMAS LEE TUCKER, OBA #20874
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
(405) 521-3921
(405) 522-4534 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

June 2, 2016

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
OKLAHOMA LAW ALLOWING THE ADMISSION OF VICTIM IMPACT STATEMENTS WHICH INCLUDE RECOMMENDATION OF SENTENCE IS NOT CONTRARY TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION OR THIS COURT'S CASE LAW	8
A. <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i>	9
B. Oklahoma Law Regarding Victim Impact Evidence	10
C. Victim Impact Evidence in Petitioner's Case	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

FEDERAL CASES

Booth v. Maryland,
482 U.S. 496, 107 S. Ct. 2529, 96 L. Ed. 2d 440 (1987). 8, 9, 10, 11

Burt v. Titlow,
__ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 10, 187 L. Ed. 2d 348 (2013) 16

California v. Ramos,
463 U.S. 992, 103 S. Ct. 3446, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1171 (1983) 9

DeRosa v. Oklahoma,
543 U.S. 1063, 125 S. Ct. 889, 160 L. Ed. 2d 793 (2005) 13

DeRosa v. Workman,
679 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2012) 12

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808, 111 S. Ct. 2597, 115 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1991) Passim

Romano v. Oklahoma,
512 U.S. 1, 114 S. Ct. 2004, 129 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1994) 11

Stone v. Powell,
428 U.S. 465, 96 S. Ct. 3037, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1067 (1976) 16

Welch v. Oklahoma,
528 U.S. 829, 120 S. Ct. 83, 145 L. Ed. 2d 70 (1999) 13

STATE CASES

Bosse v. State,
360 P.3d 1203 (Okla. Crim. App. 2015) Passim

Conover v. State,
933 P.2d 904 (Okla. Crim App. 1997) 11

Malone v. State,
168 P.3d 185 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007) 11

Miller v. State,
29 P.3d 1077 (Okla. Crim. App. 2001) 11

<i>Murphy v. State,</i> 47 P.3d 876 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002)	13
<i>Salazar v. State,</i> 973 P.2d 315 (Okla. Crim. App. 1998)	12

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 142A (2011)	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, §§ 142A-1 (2011)	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 142A-1(8) (2011)	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 142A-8 (2011)	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.12 (2011)	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.13(C)	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 984 (1992)	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 984(1) (1992)	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 984.1 (1992)	10

FEDERAL RULES

Rule 10, Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	8, 13
